Georgia College & State University
K-5 State Science Fair
Student Exhibitor and
Sponsor/Teacher
Handbook
This handbook contains important information for students who have been selected from a local,
school, or regional science fair in the state of Georgia. The winners from local, school, county or
regional Science & Engineering Fairs across the state earn the opportunity to advance to the

• Only students (and a chaperone) are permitted to sit on the floor - all parents and guests
need to sit in the bleachers. You will be asked to move.
Project Numbering System
Entries are displayed by (1) division, (2) field of study (ISEF category number), and (3) sequential number of
project entry.
For example, Project Number P0903 is Primary Division, Biological Sciences Group, Earth and Environmental
Science Category 09, and Exhibitor number 03. Each category group is color-coded and easy to find on the
exhibitor floor.
(2) Category Group
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES:
• ANIMAL SCIENCES - 01
• BIOMEDICAL ENGINEERING - 05
• CELLULAR AND MOLECULAR BIOLOGY - 06
• COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY AND BIOINFORMATICS
- 08
• EARTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE - 09
• MICROBIOLOGY - 16
• PLANT SCIENCES - 18
CHEMICAL SCIENCES:
• BIOCHEMISTRY (03)
• CHEMISTRY (07)
• MATERIALS SCIENCE (14)
HEALTH and SOCIAL SCIENCES:
• BEHAVIORAL AND SOCIAL SCIENCE (02)
• BIOMEDICAL AND HEALTH SCIENCE (04)
• Technology Enhances the Arts (21)
• TRANSLATIONAL MEDICAL SCIENCE (22)
PHYSICAL AND COMPUTATIONAL SCIENCES:
• EMBEDDED SYSTEMS - 10
• ENERGY: SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS AND DESIGN - 11
• ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY: STATICS AND
DYNAMICS - 12
• ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING -13
• MATHEMATICS - 15
• PHYSICS AND ASTRONOMY - 17
• ROBOTICS AND INTELLIGENT MACHINES - 19
• SYSTEMS SOFTWARE - 20
(1) Letter Designation
P=PRIMARY
E=ELEMENTARY
(3) Sequential exhibitor numbers
001-200
SCHEDULE of Events ( tentative)
WEDNESDAY EVENING (March 11, 2026)
5:00 – 8:00 PM Early Project Set-up – Centennial Center
THURSDAY MORNING (March 12, 2026)
7:00 – 8:30 AM Check-in and Project Set-up – Centennial Center
8:00-9:15 AM
Safety Inspections
(*If you receive a safety violation then proceed to the Safety Booth to
resolve the situation)
9:30 AM Welcome Remarks – Exhibit Hall by Fair Director
10:00 AM – Noon
Student Interviews with Judges Panel
Each participant must be at their project at specific interview times (printed on Name
Badge)
Block A – Interviews (10:00 am – 11:00 am)
Block B – Interviews (11:00 am – 12:00 pm)
Activities will be offered for students during their “off-hour” from interviews and for
guests that are waiting.
*NOTE – some students may be asked to stay a little longer for  Special Awards
and Grand Prize interviews, if needed.
10:00 AM – Noon STEM Marketplace and Activities
12:00 – 1:30 PM
Lunch Break
*Participants are responsible for providing their own lunch. Picnic tables are
available if needed.
THURSDAY AFTERNOON (March 12, 2026)
1:30 – 4:00 PM
Fair Open to the Public – Centennial Center *Participants are not required to